WACC % 10.4% 12.9% 10.3%
Tax holiday years First 5 First 5 First 5
PGM basket price US$/6E oz 1 977  2 425  2 140
   The Monte-Carlo simulation was used in determining the fair value of Karo Platinum at the end of the 36-month period (31 March 2025). The following
significant inputs were used:
  31 March

2023
Reviewed

31 March
2022

Reviewed

30 September
2022

Audited

   Strike price  US$71.8 million US$55.9 million US$71.8 million
Valuation of 11.0% of Karo Platinum at Discounted cash flow model US$59.9 million US$59.9 million US$59.5 million
Volatility Sector volatility (converted to monthly) 4.2% 4.2% 4.4%
Drift Risk free rate (converted to monthly) 1.4% 1.4% 1.5%
Time step Annual time intervals 1.0   1.0   1.0
Discount rate Converted to monthly 0.87% 0.87% 0.83%

The fair value was determined at the end of the 36-month period. The fair value exceeded
the strike price, which resulted in the recognition of a financial liability.

Calculated fair value of the option  US$7.6 million US$17.9 million US$16.8 million

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 March 2023

Page 44 of 49

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

A sensitivity analysis was performed on the fair value of the option at 31 March 2023.

Sensitivity
Option value
(US$’million)

Increase/(decrease) in profit and loss
and equity
(US$’000)

   Increase in discount rate – 5.0% 7.5 64
Decrease in discount rate – 5.0% 7.7 (64)
Increase in volatility – 10.0% 8.0 (417)
Decrease in volatility – 10.0% 7.2 396

   21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES
 31 March

2023
Reviewed

31 March
2022

Reviewed

30 September
2022

Audited
 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
   Trade and other receivables (note 14)
Rocasize Proprietary Limited 153  11  31
The Leto Settlement -  -  13
Salene Mining Proprietary Limited -  15  13
 153  26  57
   Trade and other payables (note 19)
The Leto Settlement -  29 445  -
Rocasize Proprietary Limited 1  1  -
Amounts due to Directors
A Djakouris 17  17  18

J Salter 22  21  21

O Kamal 13  13  13

C Bell 22  22  23

R Davey 19  19  20

Z Hong 9  9  9
Lo Wai Man 9  9  9
Total other payables 112  29 556  113
   Revenue
Salene Manganese Proprietary Limited -  1 068  1 035

   Cost of sales
Rocasize Proprietary Limited 204  151  541

   Other income
Rocasize Proprietary Limited 38  10  23

   Consulting fees received
Rocasize Proprietary Limited -  3  8

Salene Manganese Proprietary Limited -  -  45

Karo Mining Holdings plc -  6  6
Karo Platinum (Private) Limited -  191  188

Karo Power Generation (Private) Limited -  7  7

Karo Zimbabwe Holdings (Private) Limited -  29  28

   Interest receivable
Karo Mining Holdings Limited -  112  112

Interest paid
The Leto Settlement -  13  13
   Dividends paid
The Tharisa Community Trust -  169  164

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 March 2023

Page 45 of 49

21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (continued)

Compensation to key management:

Period ended 31 March 2023

Salary and fees

Expense

allowances

Share-based

payments

Provident
fund and risk

benefits

Bonus

Total
(Reviewed) US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Non-Executive Directors 319  -  -  -  -  319
Executive Directors 877  3  474  44  218  1 616
Other key management 848  9  126  93  201  1 277
 2 044  12  600  137  419  3 212

Period ended 31 March 2022
(Reviewed)

Non-Executive Directors 322  -  -  -  -  322
Executive Directors 856  4  -  38  107  1 005
Other key management 627  10  306  48  416  1 407
 1 805  14  306  86  523  2 734

Year ended 30 September 2022
(Audited)

Non-Executive Directors 642  -  -  -  -  642
Executive Directors 1 712  8  828  76  319  2 943
Other key management 1 380  20  817  95  588  2 900
 3 734  28  1 645  171  907  6 485

Share-based awards to the Directors and to the key management for the year under review are as follows:

Period ended 31 March 2023
(Reviewed)
Ordinary shares

Opening
balance

Resignation

Allocated

Vested

Forfeited

Total
   LTIP – executive directors 2 271 572  -  2 178 203  -  -  4 449 775
LTIP – key management 1 642 207  -  1 668 223  -  -  3 310 430
   Period ended 31 March 2022
(Reviewed)
Ordinary shares
   LTIP – executive directors 1 333 682  -  1 751 608  -  -  3 085 290
LTIP – key management 695 276  145 650  1 319 717  -  -  2 160 643
   Year ended 30 September 2022
(Audited)
Ordinary shares

   LTIP – executive directors 1 333 682  -  1 751 608  (611 816) (201 902) 2 271 572
LTIP – key management 695 276  145 650  1 319 717  (388 628) (129 808) 1 642 207

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 March 2023

Page 46 of 49

21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (continued)

No SARS were awarded during the periods ended 31 March 2023 and 31 March 2022 and during the financial year ended 30 September 2022.

Relationships between parties:
Thari Resources Proprietary Limited
A former shareholder of Tharisa Minerals Proprietary Limited.

The Tharisa Community Trust and Rocasize Proprietary Limited
The Tharisa Community Trust is a former shareholder of Tharisa Minerals Proprietary Limited and owns 100% of the issued ordinary share capital
of Rocasize Proprietary Limited.

Salene Manganese Proprietary Limited and Salene Mining Proprietary Limited